Standards relating to Review engagements. The auditors did not
express a conclusion on the financial statements as there was no
certainty the Company could raise capital in the following 12
months.

The pro-forma statement of financial position shows the effect of
the Entitlement Offer as if the Notes and Options offered under this
Prospectus had been issued on 30 June 2016 and assumes that
the Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed.

The accounting policies adopted in preparation of the pro-forma
statement of financial position are consistent with the policies
adopted and as described in the Company’s financial statements
for the full year ended 31 December 2015.

The significant effect of the Entitlement Offer (assuming the
Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed) will be to increase cash
reserves and non-current liabilities by approximately $5 million
(before cash expenses of the Entitlement Offer which are estimated
to be $622,000) assuming a $1.00 per Note subscription price.

The pro-forma statement of financial position has not been subject
to an audit or review.

Balance Sheet Extract for Prospectus
Half year Debt Note Pro-forma

Reviewed Restructure1 Issue2 Post-notes

30/06/2016 30/06/2016 30/06/2016

Current Assets 27,596 (18,381) 4,378 13,593

Cash & receivables 9,296 (4,025) 4,378   9,649

Inventories 3,944 3,944

Derivatives 14,356 (14,356) -

Non-current Assets 67,056  0   0 67,056

PP&E 61,385 61,385

Exploration 815 815

DTA 4,856 4,856

Current Liabilities 51,307 (17,423) 0   33,884

Payables 28,352 28,352

Borrowings - USD Loan 17,423 (17,423)  -

Borrowings - other  877 877

Provisions 4,655 4,655

Non-current Liabilities 14,790 0 4,378   19,168

Notes - debt component3 0   3,525 3,525

Notes - embedded
derivative 0 1,475 1,475

5,000 5,000
Notes - costs capitalised 0   (622) (622)
Borrowings - other 6,707 6,707

Provisions 8,083 8,083

Net Assets / Equity 28,555 (958) 4,378  27,597

1 	 The hedge book was closed and USD debt repaid in August 2016

 2  	 Based on gross proceeds of $5.0m less costs assumed of $0.622m

3	 Accounting standards require the debt component of a compound financial
instrument to be valued seperately from the conversion feature of the instrument
which is called an embedded derivative.  The debt component will be amortised to
future P&L according to the unwinding of present value whilst the embedded
derivative will be measured periodically at fair value as affected by future changes